3Q18 vs. 2Q18: Adjusted revenue down $237m

Adjusted PBT
(9M17: $2.2bn)

$0.9bn

Adjusted revenue
(9M17: $1.1bn)

Adjusted LICs/ECL
(9M17: $(0.1)bn)

$(0.1)bn

Adjusted costs
(9M17: $0.9bn)

$0.7bn

9M18 highlights

27%

57%

$(0.4)bn

charge / (net release)

>100%

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18

Central Treasury 456 525 481 286 (2) 249 111

Of which:

Balance Sheet Management 853 686 568 638 589 696 535

Holdings interest expense10 (247) (207) (195) (239) (299) (288) (340)
Valuation differences on long-
term debt and associated swaps (68) 121 124 (57) (241) (124) (15)

Other central treasury (82) (75) (16) (56) (51) (35) (69)

Legacy Credit - 59 (18) (72) 4 (109) 27

Other10 (134) (20) (309) (147) (200) (188) (423)

Of which Argentina hyperinflation - - - - - - (304)

Total 322 564 154 67 (198) (48) (285)

13

YTD net interest margin rose by 1bp to 1.67%; includes a 1bp adverse impact
from hyperinflation in Argentina

Net interest margin

NII sensitivity as at 30 June 2018, $m: Sensitivity of NII to a

25bps / 100bps instantaneous change in yield curves (12 months),

for further commentary and information, refer to pages 66 and 67 of

the 2018 Interim Report

USD HKD GBP EUR Other Total

+25bps 107 206 218 82 199 812

-25bps (67) (210) (291) (5) (158) (731)

+100bps 285 634 862 502 748 3,031

-100bps (652) (958) (1,046) (41) (737) (3,434)

9M18 vs. 2017

3Q18 vs. 2Q18

 3Q18 adjusted NII of $7,680m was up 3% compared with 2Q18, and up 11% compared with 3Q17
 Hyperinflation in Argentina had an adverse effect on net interest income of $106m
 AIEA decreased due to a reduction of low yielding short term funds and financial investments in Europe, partly offset by loan growth
 Deposit margins continue to improve driven by interest rate rises

Reported net interest margin of 1.67% was 4bps higher compared with 2017

 Deposit margins improved driven by interest rate rises, mainly in Hong Kong and the UK

 AIEA increase driven by loan growth mainly in Hong Kong and the UK

 Hyperinflation in Argentina had a 1bp adverse effect on Group NIM

Adjusted

[…]

4

1Q18

1,268

1Q17

1,305

1,3241,284

2Q17

1,313

3Q17

1,304

1,333

4Q17 3Q18IFRS 9
transition
impact

1.1.18

1,349
1,328

2Q18

1,321

456 466

UK 357 359
Hong
Kong 472

355

477

362

473

366

479

375

475

362

478

375

26

Net interest margin analysis and net interest income sensitivity
Appendix

FY17 1H18 9M18 Variance
9M18 vs. 2017 Group NIM

$bn Average
balance Yield Average

balance Yield Average
balance Yield Average

balance Yield Impact

Loans and advances to customers 902 3.19% 966 3.35% 970 3.39% 68 20bps 13bps

Short-term funds and financial investments 626 1.51% 627 1.72% 615 1.81% (11) 30bps 6bps

Other assets 198 1.39% 246 1.68% 242 1.75% 44 36bps 8bps

Total interest earning assets 1,726 2.37% 1,840 2.57% 1,827 2.64% 101 27bps 27bps

Customer accounts 1,095 0.49% 1,139 0.61% 1,139 0.66% 44 17bps (10)bps

Debt 169 2.59% 180 2.97% 184 2.98% 15 39bps (5)bps

Other liabilities 191 1.58% 253 1.76% 251 1.90% 60 32bps (8)bps

Total interest bearing liabilities 1,455 0.88% 1,572 1.07% 1,575 1.13% 120 25bps (23)bps

NII sensitivity following a 25bps and 100bps instantaneous change in yield curves
(5 years)

$m Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

+25bps 812 1,111 1,311 1,405 1,493 6,132

-25bps (731) (1,087) (1,155) (1,315) (1,400) (5,688)

+100bps 3,031 4,123 4,792 5,186 5,532 22,664

-100bps (3,434) (4,692) (4,957) (5,536) (5,906) (24,525)

Net interest income sensitivity
For further commentary and information, refer to pages 66 and 67 of the 2018 Interim Report

Net interest margin analysis

Key assumptions:

− Static Balance Sheet

− No changes to product re-pricing assumptions after Year 1

− Sensitivity presented above is incremental to current yield curves

27

Net interest margin supporting information
Appendix

Gross customer lending analysis - $990bn

9%

12%

8%

10%61%

− fixed 12%
− variable 88%23

Hong Kong RBWM
mortgages, $76bn
− Variable 100%

UK RBWM
mortgages, $119bn
− Fixed 67%
− Variable 33%

40%
32%

Due less